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 1 ALLOM, THOMAS. Constantinople ancienne et moderne; comprenant aussi Les sept églises de l’Asie Mineure. 

Illustrée d’après les dessins pris sur les lieux par Thomas Allom, Esq. Précédées d’un essai historique sur Constantinople et 
de la description des monumens de Constantinople et des sept églises de l’Asie Mineure par MM. Léon Galibert et C. Pellé, 
collaborateurs de la Revue Britannique. Troisième série. (L’Empire Ottoman illustré.) 54pp., 32 lithographic plates. 
Lithographic half-title. 4to. Publisher’s dec. cloth, gilt. 

  Paris/London (Fisher Fils, & Cie.), [1840].  $200.00  
  Cf. Creswell 439 
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 2 BRANNON’S GRAPHIC DELINEATIONS OF THE MOST PROMINENT OBJECTS IN THE ISLE OF WIGHT. Serving 

equally the purposes of an useful accompaniment to any of the un-illustrated local guides, or as a drawing-book for copying 
in pencil by the Tyro, and to assist the amateur in sketching from nature. 16pp. 30 steel-engraved plates. Oblong 8vo. Dec. 
publisher’s cloth gilt. A.e.g. Slightly shaken. 

  Wootton (A. Brannon), [1857].  $175.00  
 

 
 
 3 BROCKES, FERDINAND. Quer durch Klein-Asien: Bilder von einer Winterreise durch das armenische 

Notstandsgebiet. Mit Vorwort des Herrn Generalsuperintendent Oberkonsistorialrat D. Braun in Berlin. ix, (3), 183pp. 138 
illus. 4to. Orig. dec. cloth. 

  Gütersloh (Verlag von C. Bertelsmann), 1900.  $250.00  
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 4 BUSCH, MORITZ. Bilder aus dem Orient. Nach der Natur gezeichnet von A. Löffler und mit beschreibendem Text begleitet 

von Moritz Busch. 108pp., 32 steel-engraved plates with tissue guards. Title-page vignette. Sm. folio. Orig. blind-stamped 
cloth, gilt (spine broken). Slightly foxed. 

  Triest (Lit.-Art. Abtheilung des Österreichischen Lloyd), 1864.  $150.00  
 
 

 
 
 5 CARNE, JOHN. Syria, the Holy Land, & Asia Minor, Illustrated. In a series of views drawn from nature by W.H. Bartlett, 

William Purser, &c. With descriptions of the plates by John Carne. 3 vols. in 1. (4), 80, 76, 100, (4)pp., 3 engraved maps, 
and 120 steel-engraved plates, including three dec. half-titles. Tissue guards. Contemporary cloth (sympathetically 
rebacked). A.e.g. 

  London (Peter Jackson, Late Fisher, Son, & Co.), [1842].  $500.00  
  Blackmer 291 
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 6 CHANTRE, B. A travers l’Arménie russe. 368pp., 2 maps. 151 illus. Tall 4to. Later buckram. 
  Paris (Librairie Hachette et Cie.), 1893.  $285.00  
 

 
 
 7 CHOPIN, JEAN MARIE. Russie. II: Russie, suite de la Russie d’Europe. Par M. Chopin. Crimée, Circassie et Géorgie, par 

M. César Famin. Arménie, par M. Boré. (L’Univers, ou Histoire et description de tous les peuples, de leurs religions, moeurs, 
coutumes, etc.) 2 vols. 672, 32, 48, 144, (4)pp., 155 plates (1 map), 8 maps (4 folding). Lrg. 8vo. Cloth. Front flyleaf and title-
page of vol. I a bit stained; intermittent minor foxing. 

  Paris (Firmin Didot Frères), 1838-1847.  $175.00  
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 8 [CORANCEZ, LOUIS ALEXANDRE OLIVIER DE.] Itinéraire d’une partie peu connue de l’Asie Mineure, contenant: La 

description des régions septentrionales de la Syrie; celle des côtes méridionales de l’Asie Mineure et des régions 
adjacentes encore peu connues; l’examen des causes de l’abaissement du niveau à l’extrémité du bassin oriental 
de la Méditerranée, etc., etc. xvi, 457pp., 1 lrg. folding map. Marbled boards, 1/4 leather. First Edition, published 
anonymously. 

  Paris (J.-M. Eberhard et Antoine-Augustin Renouard), 1816.  $375.00  
 
 

 
 
 9 CURZON, ROBERT. Armenia: A Year at Erzeroom, and on the Frontiers of Russia, Turkey, and Persia. xiv, 253, (1), 

32pp., 1 map. 8 wood-engraved illus. (3 hors texte). Publisher’s cloth. First Edition. 
  London (John Murray), 1854.  $250.00  
  Wilson p. 52 
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 10 (DÖBEL, ERNST CHRISTOPH) STORCH, LUDWIG (EDITOR). Des Wagnergesellen E. Ch. Döbel Wanderungen im 

Morgenlande. Herausgegeben von Ludwig Storch. Vierte Auflage. 2 vols. in 1. x, 239, (1)pp. Steel-engraved frontis., 1 
steel-engraved plate; xvi, 264pp., 7 steel-engraved plates, 18 facsimile plates (6 folding, including 1 lrg. folding firman). 
Steel-engraved frontis. Sm. 8vo. Blind-pressed boards, 1/4 leather. 

  [Berterode bei Eisenach]/Gotha (E. Ch. Döbels Selbstverlag/ Buchdruckerei des Verlagscomptoir in Gotha), 1843.  $150.00  
 
 

 
 
 11 [GILLE, FLORIANT.] Lettres sur le Caucase et la Crimée. iv, (2), 550pp., 16 plates, 1 lrg. folding map. 14 text illus. Stout 

4to. Later cloth, 1/4 leather. 
  Paris (Gide), 1859.  $425.00  
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 12 GILLES, PIERRE. P. Gyllii de Constantinopoleos topographia lib. IV. 422, (6)pp. Engraved title-page. 12mo. 

Contemporary full vellum. 
  Lugduni Batavorum (Ex officina Elzeviriana), 1632.  $250.00  
  British Museum. General Catalogue of Printed Books to 1955, 86:150; Copinger, H.B. Elzevier Press, a Handlist of the 

Productions, 2038; Willems, A. Les Elzevir, 367; Rahir, E. Catalogue d’une collection unique de volumes imprimés par les 
Elzevier, 353; Blackmer 687 

 

 
 
 13 KLEEMANN, NICOLAUS ERNST. Voyage de Vienne à Belgrade et à Kilianova, dans le pays des Tartares Budziacs & 

Nogais dans la Crimée, & de Kaffa à Constantinople, au travers de la mer Noire; avec le retour à Vienne, par Trieste. 
Fait dans les années 1768, 1769 & 1770, par Nicolas Ernest Kleeman. On y a joint le description des choses les plus 
remarquables concernant la Crimée. Traduit de l’allemand. 246pp. Title-page vignette, headpiece. Contemporary leather 
(hinges starting). Only French translation, first published in German as “Reisen von Wien über Belgrad bis Kilianowa,” Wien 
1773. 

  Neuchâtel (Imprimerire de la Société Typographique), 1780.  $300.00  
  Atabey 638; Boucher de la Richarderie II, 171-173; Quérard IV, 304 



ARS LIBRI 
ELECTRONIC LIST 144: TRAVEL LITERATURE 

 

 

 
 

8 

 
 
 14 (KRAFFT, HANS ULRICH) HASSLER, KONRAD DIETERICH (EDITOR). Reisen und Gefangenschaft des Hans Ulrich 

Kraffts. Aus der Originalhandschrift herausgegeben von K.D. Haszler. (Bibliothek des Litterarischen Vereins in Stuttgart. 
61.) 432pp. Lrg. 8vo. Marbled boards. 

  Stuttgart (Litterarischer Verein), 1861.  $185.00  
 

 
 
 15 LABILLARDIÈRE, JACQUES JULIEN HOUTON DE. Atlas pour servir à la Relation du voyage à la recherche de La 

Pérouse, fait par ordre de l’Assemblée Constituante, Pendant les années 1791, 1792, et pendant la 1.ere et 2.eme 
année de la République Française. Par le C.en Labillardière, Correspondant de la ci-devant Académie des Sciences de 
Paris, membre de la Société d’histoire naturelle et l’un des naturalistes de l’expédition. Engraved title-page, double-page 
map, 43 engraved plates (numbered 2-44). Lrg. folio. Contemporary marbled boards, 3/4 calf (slightly rubbed). Minor, 
occasional marginal foxing. A very good copy of the First Edition of the Atlas of plates only, without the two text volumes. 

  Paris (H.J. Jansen, Imprimeur-Libraire), An VIII de la République [1799/1800].  $5,500.00  
  Ferguson 307; Sabin 38420; Nissen ZBI 2331 
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 16 LAMARTINE, ALPHONSE DE. Voyage en Orient. (Oeuvres de Lamartine. 5-6). 2 vols. 480pp., 7 engraved plates with 

tissue guards; 512pp., 5 engraved plates with tissue guards. Lrg. 8vo. Full calf. Minor foxing. 
  Paris (Pagnerre/ Hachette et Cie/ Furne), 1855-1856.  $150.00  
 
 
 

     
 
 17 LAYARD, AUSTEN HENRY. Discoveries in the Ruins of Nineveh and Babylon; With travels in Armenia, Kurdistan, and 

the Desert; being the result of a second expedition undertaken for the trustees of the British Museum. xxiii, (1), 686pp., 2 
folding maps. 14 plates hors texte (partly tinted lithographs). Prof. illus. (woodcut figs.). Stout 4to. Publisher’s dec. cloth gilt. 
Twelfth thousand. A little light foxing; tear in one of the maps. 

  New York (G.P. Putnam and Co.), 1853.  $200.00  
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 18 MAUNDRELL, HENRY. A Journey from Aleppo to Jerusalem, at Easter, A.D. 1697. The Sixth Edition, To which is now 

added an Account of the Author’s Journey to the Banks of Euphrates at Beer, and to the Country of Mesopotamia. With an 
Index to the whole Work, not in any former Edition. (12), 171, (1)pp., 15 engraved plates (9 folding). Text figs. Title-page 
vignette. Lrg. 8vo. Contemporary calf, newly rebacked. Henry Maundrell was the Levant Company's chaplain of Aleppo from 
1696 to 1701. This work contains the first description of Baalbek by an Englishman. 

  Oxford (Printed at the Theatre, for A. Peisley...and W. Meadows), 1740.  $400.00  
  Blackmer 1096; Röhricht 1235; Tobler 116-117 
 
 

 
 
 19 [MONTALBANUS, JOANNES BAPTISTA, ET AL.] LAET, JOANNES DE (EDITOR). Turcici imperii status. Accedit, De 

regn. Algeriano atque Tunetano commentarius. (8), 363, (5)pp. Engraved title-page. 12mo. Contemporary boards, 1/4 
leather. 

  Lugduni Batav. (Ex officina Elzeviriana), 1634.  $350.00  
  Willems, A. Les Elzevir, 416 
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 20 PARDOE, JULIA. The Beauties of the Bosphorus. Illustrated in a series of views of Constantinople and its environs, from 

original drawings by W.H. Bartlett. xii, 164pp. Engraved pictorial half-title, frontispiece portrait, 78 engraved plates with tissue 
guards, 1 map. 4to. Full dec. leather, gilt (newly rebacked). Intermittent foxing. 

  London (George Virtue), 1838.  $500.00  
  Blackmer 1254; Creswell 457 
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 21 PORTER, JAMES, SIR. Turkey; Its History and Progress; from the Journals and Correspondence of Sir James 

Porter, Fifteen Years Ambassador at Constantinople; Continued to the present time, with A Memoir of Sir James Porter, 
by his grandson, Sir George Larpent, Bart. &c. &c. &c. 2 vols. viii, (2), 497, (1)pp. Frontis. portrait; iv, 451, (1), 23, (1), 8pp. 
Frontis. portrait. Lrg. 8vo. Modern cloth. 

  London (Hurst and Blackett), 1854.  $400.00  
  Atabey 975 
 

 
 
 22 RACZYNSKI, EDWARD. Malerische Reise in einigen Provinzen des Osmanischen Reiches. Aus dem Polnischen des 

Herrn Grafen Eduard Razynski übersetzt. Herausgegeben von Friedr. Heinr. von der Hagen. (2), 370, vi pp., 4 plates (2 
lithographic, 2 engraved). Contemporary boards (head of spine rubbed). The second lithographic plate, “Ein öffentliches Bad 
zu Konstantinopel,” lightly tinted, detached and cut down. 

  Breslau (Verlag von Grass, Barth und Comp.), 1825.  $500.00  
  Blackmer 1375; Weber 133 
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 23 ROCK, JOSEPH F. The Ancient Na-khi Kingdom of Southwest China. (Harvard-Yenching Institute. Monograph Series. 

8-9.) 2 vols. xx, 554pp., 256 plates. 4 lrg. folding maps, loose in rear pocket, as issued. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. From the library of 
the historian Paul Herman Buck, first Provost of Harvard University. 

  Cambridge (Harvard University Press), 1947.  $1,250.00  
 

 
 
 24 ST. JOHN, BAYLE. Village Life in Egypt: With sketches of the Saïd. 2 vols. xix, (1), 216, ix, (1), 218pp. Lrg. 8vo. 

Publisher’s blind-embossed brown buckram gilt. 
  Boston (Ticknor, Reed, and Fields), 1853.  $175.00  
  Hilmy II.204 
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 25 SOANE, E.B. To Mesopotamia and Kurdistan in Disguise: With Historical Notices of the Kurdish Tribes and the 

Chaldeans of Kurdistan. vi, (4), 421, (3)pp., 6 plates. Sm. stout 4to. Publisher’s cloth. 
  London (John Murray), 1912.  $100.00  
 
  

        
 
  26 STRAHLENBERG, PHILIPP JOHANN VON. Description historique de l'Empire russien. 2 vols. xx, 383pp.; xi, (1), 

406pp. 12mo. Contemporary full mottled calf, spine gilt. First edition of the second and final work by the important Swedish 
writer on Russia. Strahlenberg was captured in 1709 by Russian forces during the Great Northern War and subsequently 
spent 21 years in Siberia studying the geography and anthropology of eastern Russia. This work is notable for its Mongol 
and Kalymk vocabularies. Translated from the original German by Jean Louis Barbeau de la Bruyère. 

  Amsterdam (Desaint & Saillant), 1757.  $650.00  
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 27 SYKES, MARK. Dar-ul-Islam: A Record of a Journey Through Ten of the Asiatic Provinces of Turkey. With appendix 

by John Hugh Smith and introduction by E.G. Browne. xxiii, (1), 294pp., 74 plates, 20 (of 21?) maps (7 folding). 4to. 
Publisher’s red cloth with mounted map (somewhat worn and discolored). Lower right corner of first few pages stained. 

  London (Bickers & Son), 1904.  $350.00  
 
 

 
 
 28 TOTT, FRANÇOIS, BARON DE. Memoirs. Containing the state of the Turkish empire and the Crimea, during the late war 

with Russia. With numerous anecdotes, facts, and observations on the manners and customs of the Turks and Tartars. 
Translated from the French. 4 parts in 2 vols. xxxv, (1), 238, (2), 236, 204, 160, (18)pp. Sm. 4to. New cloth. One of two 
English editions issued in 1785, a year after the first edition was published (in French) in Amsterdam. De Tott was a 
Hungarian in the French service who made several trips to Constantinople between 1755 and 1769. Back in France in 1776, 
he “was appointed inspector general of the consulates of the Levant, and accompanied by Sonnini, departed immediately on 
a tour of inspection which lasted till 1778. According to Herold, ‘Bonaparte in Egypt,’ de Tott was in fact an agent of the 
French secret service, and his inspection tour was a cover for exploring the possibility of a French seizure of Egypt; he 
prepared a special report on this subject for the French Foreign Office. His memoirs had a great success; they provide 
objective information and a new unromantic view of the Ottoman Empire” (Blackmer). Intermittent light foxing. 

  London (G.G.J. and J. Robinson), 1785.  $550.00  
  Cf. Blackmer 1667 
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 29 TOURNEFORT, JOSEPH PITTON DE. Relation d’un voyage du Levant, fair par ordre du Roy. Contenant l’histoire 

ancienne et moderne de plusieurs isles de l’archipel, de Constantinople, des côtes de la Mer Noire, de l’Armenie, de la 
Georgie, des frontières de Perse, & de l’Asie Mineure.... 3 vols. (22), 379, 448, 404, (60)pp., 153 engraved plates, plans and 
maps (6 folding). Stout 8vo. Eighteenth-century French tree-calf gilt, raised bands, with red and green morocco lettering 
pieces. A.e.g. Second edition of the work, published in the same year as the Paris first edition, in quarto; a third edition was 
issued in 1718 (Amsterdam), as was an English translation. “The botanist Pitton de Tournefort was sent on a mission to the 
Levant by Louis XIV in 1700. He was accompanied by the artist Claude Aubriet and the doctor Gundelsheimer. Pitton de 
Tournefort traveled extensively in the Archipelago, visiting most of the islands in the Cyclades... He also spent a 
considerable period in Crete before going to Constantinople and Asia Minor, the coasts of the Black Sea and then overland 
through Armenia to Persia. The travellers returned to Paris in June 1702.... The text takes the form of letters to M. de 
Pontchartrain, who sponsored Pitton’s mission. The very fine plates are after Aubriet’s drawings, and illustrate costumes, 
botanical and zoological specimens, views and maps” (Leonora Navari, in the Blackmer catalogue). An elegant copy. 

  Lyons (Anisson et Posuel), 1717.  $3,500.00  
  Cf.: Blackmer 1318; Hilmy II.292; Atabey 960; Cox I.221; Weber 458; Brunet V.903; Graesse VII.180f.; Wilson p. 230 
 

 
 
 30 UNGEWITTER, F.H. Die Türkei in der Gegenwart, Zukunft und Vergangenheit, oder ausführliche geographisch-, 

ethnographisch-, statistisch-historische Darstellung des Türkischen Reiches, nebst einer vollständigen und 
sorgfältig ausgeführten Topographie der europäischen und asiatischen Türkei. vi, 320pp. Sm. 4to. Later marbled 
boards, 3/4 cloth. 

  Erlangen (Verlag von J.J. Palm und Ernst Enke [Adolph Enke]), 1854.  $100.00  
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 31 WAUGH, TELFORD, SIR. Turkey: Yesterday, To-day and To-morrow. xii, 305pp., 20 plates. 4 maps. Lrg. 8vo. Pulisher’s 

cloth. 
  London (Chapman & Hall), 1930.  $185.00  
 

 
 

 32 WHITE, CHARLES. Drei Jahre in Constantinopel, oder Sitten und Einrichtungen der Türken. Aus dem Englischen 
übersetzt von Gottlob Fink. 3 vols. in 1. 310, (2)pp.; 324pp.; 333pp. Stout 8vo. Marbled boards, 1/4 cloth. 

  Stuttgart (Franckh’sche Verlagsbuchhandlung), 1846.  $275.00  
 

 
 
 33 ZABEL, RUDOLF. Im Kampfe um Konstantinopel und die wirtschaftliche Lage der Türkei während des Weltkrieges. 

Auf Gallipoli / An den Dardanellen / In Anatolien / Kleinasien und Mesopotamien / In der Levante. 166, (2)pp. 97 illus. Sm. 
4to. Orig. illus. cloth. 

  Leipzig (Theod. Thomas Verlag), 1916.  $125.00  


